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1, section _8_, Q t_l1t=._ establishment $1 operation o_f g midwest native plant cen- 
Leg _ap_d ppy property acquired through that grant shall Q transferred by June 
1, 1991, 19 t_hp commissioner o_f natural‘ resources t_o Q administered consistent 
with _t_l;<_e- pugposes _o_f1l§ original grant. 

Presented to the governor May 31, 1991 
Signed by the governor June 4, 1991, 8:49 p.m. 

CHAPTER 344-S.F.No. 783 

An act relating to health; infectious waste control; clarifying that veterinarians are also 
covered by the act; clarifying requirements for management and generators‘ plans; allowing 
certain medical waste to be mixed with other waste’ under certain conditions; creating a med- 
ical waste task force; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 
116. 77; 116.78, subdivisions 4 and 7; 116.79. subdivisions 1, 3, and 4; and 116.80, subdivi- 
sion 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 116.77, is amended to read: 

1 16.77 COVERAGE. 
Sections 116.75 to 116.83 and 609.671, subdivision 10, cover any person, 

including 3 veterinarian, who generates, treats, stores, transports, or disposes of 
infectious or pathological waste eaeeept pu_t. p_o_t including infectious or pathologi- 
cal waste generated by households, farm operations, or agricultural businesses. 
Except as specifically provided, sections 116.75 to 116.83 do not limit or alter 
treatment or disposal methods for infectious or pathological waste. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 116.78, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. SHARPS. Sharps, except those generated from a household or 
from a farm operation or agricultural business: 

(1) must be placed in puncture-resistant containers; 

(2) may not be compacted or mixed with other waste material whether or 
not the sharps are decontaminated unless _i1 _i§ pa_r_t o_f Q infectious waste decon- 
tamination process approved pg 315 commissioner 9_f health o_r th_e commis- 
sioner pf 1l_1_t_=, pollution control agency thgt gill prevent exposure during trans- 
portation ppd disposal; and 

(3) may not be disposed of at refuse-derived fuel facilities or at other facili- 
ties where waste is hand sorted. 
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Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 116.78, subdivision 7, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 7. COMPACTION AND MIXTURE WITH OTHER WASTES. 
Infectious waste may not be compacted or mixed with other waste materials 
prior to incineration or disposal. Compaction i_s acceptable i_f jg i_s_ gr-_t o_f _a_n 
infectious waste system, approved l_)y pl_1_e_ commissioner pf health g pip commis- 
sioner pf _t_l_1_e pollution control agency, th_at i_s_ designed t_o_ 

p‘ revent exposure 9% 
mg storage, transportation, a_rgl_ disposal. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 116.79, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. PREPARATION OF MANAGEMENT PLANS. (a) To the 
extent applicable to the facility, a person in charge of a facility that generates, 
stores, decontaminates, incinerates, or disposes of infectious or pathological 
waste must prepare a management plan for’ the infectious or pathological waste 
handled by the facility. A person 3% prepare _a common management p1a_n_ _f_o_r 
_a_l_l generating facilities owned a_n_d operated by t_l_ip person. _I_f_‘_a single gap is prp; 
pared t_o cover multiple facilities, t_hp p_l_2_1p pi_u_st identify common policy apd 
procedures 3); t_hp facilities apd a_py management procedures tppt gape fgfi 
gy specific. E @ must identify _e_a<_:_l; generating facility covered py gig flapp 
_A_ management p_l§_r_i _m_u_s_t li_st a_ll physicians, dentists, chiropractors, podiatrists, 
veterinarians, certified nurse pgtctitioners, certified _r_i_u_rpe midwives, g physi- 
_<ia_r_i _a§s_i§tants, employed py, under contract t_o, g working a_t th_e generating 
facilities, except hospitals -_qr_' laboratories. 5 management p_lap f13_m_ -_a. hospital 
§£S_t li_st gl_1_e number _o_f licensed @ a_n<i_ fi_or_p_ g laboratopy _n_i_u_§_t_ li_st t_hp nln; 
b_<f_r_ pf generating employees. 

(b) The management plan must describe, to the extent the information is 
applicable to the facility: ~ 

(1) the type of infectious waste and pathological waste that the person gener- 
ates or handles;

' 

(2) the segregation, packaging, labeling, collection, storage, and transporta- 
tion procedures for the infectious waste or pathological waste that will be fol- 
lowed; . 

(3) the decontamination or disposal methods for the infectious‘ or pathologi- 
cal waste that will be used; - 

(4) the transporters and disposal facilities that will be used for the infectious 
waste; 

(5) the steps that will be taken to minimize the exposure of employees to 
infectious agents throughout the process of disposing of infectious or pathologi- 
cal wastes; and - 

(6) the name of the individual responsible for the management of the infec- 
tious waste or pathological waste. 
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-(c) The management plan must be kept at the facility. 

(cl) To the extent applicable to the facility, management plans must be 
accompanied by a statement of the quantity of infectious, and pathological waste 
generated, decontaminated, stored, .incinerated, or disposed -of at the facility 
during the previous two-year period. Quantities may E be reported by weight: 
volume; er number and eapeeit-yfef gallons pg The com- 
missioner,.of health shall preparea summary of the quantities oflinfectious" and 
pathological waste generated, by facility type. . 

(e) A management plan must be -updated and resubmitted at least _once 
every two years. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes. 1990, section l*1_6.'l.9, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: = - . 

Subd. 3. GENERATORS’ PLANS. (a) Management plans prepared ‘by 
facilities that generate infectious or pathological waste must _be submitted to the 
commissioner of health with a fee of $225 for facilities with 25 or niore employ-A 
ees, or a fee of $40 for facilities with less than 25 employees. The fee" must be 
deposited in the state treasury and credited to the general fund. 

_

' 

(p) A person shall submit fir each. generating facility the following E with 
ghg generator’s management planz. .

* 

~ 

A 

Q) fpr _a generating facility thit _i§ g private practice gm w_itp— t_vy(_> Q &w_eg 
physicians,..dentists, chiropractors, podiatrists, veterinarians, certified, nurse 
practitioners, certified fnurse midwives, g physician assistants, employed lpy, 
under contract t_o, g working a_t E generating facility, 3 fie: o_f ' 

(2) Q g generating facility th_at i_s _a private, practice pflfi. @ _t@ g 
pigs; physicians, dentists, chiropractors, podiatrists, veterinarians, certified 
nurse practitioners, certified nurse midwives, g physician assistants, employed 
py, under contract t_o, 9_r working gt fig generating facility, i_n addition t_o Q5; _fg_e_ 
f9_r; try practitioners _a_s_ prescribed under clause Q), g_ _fe_e o_f L19 Q E agck m 22 t_o 2 m.=z1dLm t_<zt_a_1,.@ 2: tfl; 

Q) Q a_ generating facility pig Q ahealth ‘facility gr agency other grep; p 
hospital pg laboratory described Q clause Q) g (Q, g t‘e_e pf $225. Long-term 
health page facilities, including nursing homes, boarding Lrp facilities, o_r inter- 
mediate gape facilities, fly l_<§_s mi _2_5_ licensed is _l1a1_ve_ _a ,fe_e_ g‘§;1_(L A 
corporate research a£i develonment gboratory @ fewer gap gag generating 
employees i_sa_l_sp included i_n mi_s_- categogyi, 

(5) E _a generating facility t_l_1p1 § p_o_t Q health facility 9; agency, p _f§_e 9_f 
,$fl)_. Included Q thi categog a3 3 corporate occupational health clinic; g p 
college g universitycampus, including i_tp research. laboratories,_._a_r_1pl student 
he_2flt.12 arm. but yet irisltflg a llsnpfl; . . 

(_5_) E p generating facility _t_hlt i_s g laboratory ,.including _a cogporate 
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research Qn_d development laboratory, with ten to 4 g nerating employees, 9; Q 
hospital wig; QQ _tp g2_9_ licensed beds, a £29 _f $45O° ‘ 

(Q :9; Q generating facility that is Q laboratory, includirg Q corporate 
research Qn_d development laboratogy, wig _5_0 Q more generating employees 9; 
a_Lhosita1ui112§999rm<;t2lic_<e2s<z<i1fls_.a£<§9_f$flQ; . 

(1) gig following persons shall p_Qy Q fgg pf $225 t_o cover gig generation a_t 
Qfl i_t_s_ facilities: 

Q) Q community health board; Q 
(ii) Migrant Health Services, Ines, 

Q) Q Q generator with Q generating satellite facility pg mobile facility, tl_1Q1_: 

jg used _fp_r_' Q1; average pf le_s§ than _fi_vg hours pg week pp Qp annual basis, _n_o_ 

additional {<3 _i_s reguired; 

(2) f_og Q licensed home Qzfl agency with pp more than twp generating 
employees, Q _fQQ o_f $40‘, a 

(_l_Q) _t_'Qr_ Q licensed home Qgg agency wit_h_ more than tyv_g generating employ- 
Qgs, Q f_e_Q pf £29 f_og each generating employee, Q tp Q maximum fgg 9_f $225‘, 
and . 

§_1_l). fie, §§Q_s_ a_r_e_ waived fig tpg Bureau o_f Indian Affairs, federal facilities, 
Q_n_c_l_ state agencies. 

(b) (_a_) A person who begins the generation of infectious or pathological 
waste after January 1, 1990, must submit to the commissioner of health a copy 
of the person’s management plan prior to initiating the handling of the infec- 
tious or pathological waste. 

(e) (51) If a hospital 95 nursing home gig is Q generator also incinerates 
infectious or pathological waste pp Qi_t_e, a separate 1113 management plan must be 
prepmdferthemeineratbnwfi~4fiesd§t2fl1131tiL9u1szatm_ni2fl12g1ae- 

(4) _(§) The commissioner of health must establish: a procedure for randomly 
reviewing the plans. 

(e-) (Q The commissioner of health may require a management plan of a gen- 
erator to be modified if the commissioner of health determines that the plan is 
not consistent with state or federal law or that the plan is not adequate to mini- 
mize exposure of persons to the infectious or pathological waste. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 116.79, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. PLANS FOR STORAGE, DECONTAMINATION, INCINERA- 
TION, AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES. (a) A person who stores or decontami- 
nates infectious or pathological waste, other than at the facility where the waste 
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was generated, or _a person who incinerates or disposes of infectious or patholog- 
ical waste, must submit a copy of the management plan to the commissioner of 
the pollution control agency with a fee of $225. A person who ineinemtes on site 
at a hospital must submit a «fee of $4-(-)9: The‘ fee must be deposited in the state 
treasuryand credited to the general fund.‘ _/53‘ person 1 incinerates o_n site ;n_1_i_st 
submit Q attachment t_o_ t_l1_e generator’s .manag_ement p_L1_n detailing Qg incinera- 
ti_o_n operation. 

‘

. 

(b) The commissioner shall review the plans and may require aplan to be 
modified within 180 days after the plan is submitted if the commissioner deter- 
mines that the plan is not consistent with state or federal law or that the plan is 
not adequate to minimize exposure of persons to thewaste.‘ 

-Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1990,‘ section 116.80, subdivision 2, isamended 
to read: * 

Subd. 2. PREPARATION OF MANAGEMENT PLANS. (a) A commer- 
cial. transporter in_ charge of a»_business that transports infectious waste must.pre- 
pare a management plan for the infectious waste handled by thecommercial 
transporter. 

(b)' The management plan must: describe,-toithe extent the information is 
applicable to the commercial transporter: 

(.l;) the type of infectious waste that the commercialtransporter handles; 

(2) the transportation procedures for the infectious waste that will be fol- 
lowed; ' - ~ ' 

. (3) the disposal facilities that will be used forithe infectious waste;- 

(4) the steps that will be taken to minimize the exposure of employees to 
infectious agents throughout the process of transporting and _disposing of infec- 
tious waste;- and r 

-« - - 
' n ~ 

(5)1 the name of thelindividual responsible for the transportation and man- 
agement of the infectious waste.‘ ' " 

» I ' 
v

‘ 

(c) The management plan must be kept at the commercial transporterls 
principal place ofbusiness. » ' 

» 
' 

~ - 

- (d) Management plans must be accompanied by- a~statement -of the quantity 
of infectious waste transported during the previous «two-year period. Quantities 
mey_sh_a_llbe reportedbyweight;velume;ernurnl9erendeapaeit-yefeeieteiiaers 
_i_r_1_ gallons g pounds. ' ' ~ - —

' 

(e) A management plan must be updated andhresubmitted at least once 
every two years. 

' ' 
' 

' 
' 

7 ' " ' 

(t) The commissioner shall review the plans and may require a plan to be 
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modified within 180 days after the plan is submitted if the commissioner deter- 
mines that the plan is not consistent with state or federal law or that the plan is 
not adequate to minimize exposure of persons to the waste. 

Sec. 8. MEDICAL WASTE TASK FORCE. 
(3) I_l_;§ commissioner o_f health _s_h_afl appoint g medical waste @ force 39 

include representatives o_f gng pollution control agency, gig department pf 
health, Q olfice o_f waste management, representatives o_f local government 
units citizens groups, environmental organizationg, _o_rganized labor, th_e _a_c_g: 

demic community, medical waste generators, §pc_l persons Q th_e business 9_t_' 

managing medical waste. Members o_f _t_l_1_§ @ force shall serve without compen- 
sation. 

gp) Il_1g medical waste @ force shall: 
(_l) estimate tl1_e guantity gpg composition o_f medical waste currently gener- 

ated i_n pig state; ' 

§_2_) assess current infectious waste decontamination capacity pg t_ly:_= state; 

Q) design 3} state policy gap focuses pp alternatives pp landfilliniz §.n_d incin- 
eration is mp primary means 91‘ infectious waste disposal according tp tl_1g order 
pf preference ip Minnesota Statutes, section ll5A.02, paragraph (pl-, apd 

(5) submit, py September 1, 1992, g medical waste management strategy 
report _tp tpg legislative commission pp _\«_v_a§t_§ management ppd tp t_h_§ commit- 
peg gr; pip environment gig natural resources gig health gpd human services pf 
_t_l_ip legislature recommending _a statewide medical waste manaaement policy. 

Sec. 9. APPROPRIATION. E amount appropriated §rp_rp- ghp general gm t_g_ gpe pollution control 
agency fpg ppgprdous waste control §o_r fiscal years 1992 pg 1993 py §E_._ E9; 
1533 _i_§ reduced py $125,000. I_he_ complement pfmg pollution control agency i_s 
decreased py _q_n_e_. 

Presented to the governor May 31, 1991 
Signed by the governor June 4, 1991, 8:32 p.m. 

CHAPTER 345—H.F.No. 1631 
An act relating to the organization and operation of state government; appropriating 

money for the general legislative, judicial, and administrative expenses of state government; 
providing for the transfer of certain money in the state treasury; fixing and limiting the 
amount of fees, penalties, and other costs to be collected in certain cases; creating, abolishing, 
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